## 506011998 04/13/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6058710

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, AS RESIGNING ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	04/08/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS SUCCESSOR ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 1290
City:	MINNEAPOLIS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55402

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D484302
Patent Number:	D442803
Patent Number:	D434649
Patent Number:	D424914
Application Number:	13377800

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)806-6006

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128065400

Email: mvillarin@stroock.com
Correspondent Name: STROOCK & STROOCK
Address Line 1: 180 MAIDEN LANE

Address Ellie I. 100 W/ (IDEN E/ (IVE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	006972/0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY MANN
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey Mann/
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2020

PATENT 506011998 REEL: 052381 FRAME: 0571

#### **Total Attachments: 19**

source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page14.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page15.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page16.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page17.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page18.tif source=Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page19.tif

## Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

This ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Assignment and Assumption</u>") effective as of April 8, 2020 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") is made by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, having an address of 20 King Street West, 4th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5H 1C4 as resigning Administrative Agent, as assignor ("Assignor") and WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, having an address of 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1290, Minneapolis, MN 55402, as successor Administrative Agent, as assignee ("<u>Assignee</u>");

WHEREAS, RENFRO ACQUISITION INC., RENFRO CORPORATION, RENFRO SERVICES CO., INC., RENFRO CHARLESTON, LLC, RENFRO HOT SOX, LLC, KBELL HOLDINGS, INC., and K B SOCKS, INC. (collectively the "Grantors") and Assignor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated January 30, 2013 ("Intellectual Property Security Agreement") pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of January 30, 2013, by the Grantors in favor of the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") and that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of January 30, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the banks and other financial institutions and entities from time to time party thereto, and the Assignor, as administrative agent pursuant to which Assignor received from Grantors a security interest in certain intellectual property, including, but not limited to, the copyrights, trademarks and patent set forth on Exhibit A, including such other rights set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("IP Collateral") which Intellectual Property Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 029809 Frame 0768 with the United States Patent office, at Reel 4962 Frame 0399 and Reel 4962 Frame 0441 at the United States Trademark Office; and at the United States Copyright Office ("USCO") at Volume 3632 Document 268.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Instrument of Resignation and Appointment dated as of the date hereof by and among Assignor as resigning agent and Assignee as succeeding agent, among other parties ("Instrument"), Assignor has irrevocably assigned to Assignee all of its rights, powers, privileges and duties under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents (including, without limitation, its Liens and security interests in the Collateral (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement)).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them under the Credit Agreement.
- 2. Assignor hereby pursuant to the terms of the Instrument, without warranty, representation or recourse of any kind, either express or implied, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Agreement and the Intellectual Property Collateral thereunder.

- 3. Following the execution of this Assignment and Assumption, it will be delivered to Assignee for recordation at the USPTO and the USCO. The parties hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and the Register of Copyrights to record this Assignment and Assumption in the USPTO and USCO with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 4. This Assignment and Assumption has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Instrument, which is hereby incorporated by reference herein. The provisions of the Instrument shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein.
- 5. This Assignment and Assumption shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 6. This Assignment and Assumption may be executed in multiple counterparts (including delivery by PDF), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

NY 78027675

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment and Assumption to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Resigning

Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Susan Khokher
Title: Manager, Agency

NY 78027675

Accepted

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor Administrative

Agent

Name: Amanda Berg

Title Banking Officer

## Exhibit A

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# **Copyrights, Copyright Applications and Copyright Licenses**

Obligor	Title	Registratio n Date	Status	Registration No.
Renfro Corporation	Sock size growth chart.	May 25, 1990	Registered	TXU-422-445
Renfro Corporation <sup>1</sup>	Ribbon bouquet design : style no. 325	May 11, 1994	Registered	VA-596-669
Renfro Corporation <sup>2</sup>	World map design: style no. 9378	May 11, 1994	Registered	VA-596-668
Renfro Corporation <sup>3</sup>	Bear socks	Jul 5, 2002	Registered	VA-1-134-214
Renfro Corporation <sup>4</sup>	Pig socks	Jul 5, 2002	Registered	VA-1-135-955
Renfro Corporation <sup>5</sup>	Polar bear and snowflake socks.	Nov 13, 2002	Registered	VA-1-179-037
K B Socks, Inc.	Men's 19 <sup>th</sup> Hole Golf Design	April 4, 2008	Registered	VA 1-629-353
K B Socks, Inc.	Men's 19 <sup>th</sup> Hole Golf Design	March 5, 2008	Registered	VA 1-658-556
K B Socks, Inc.	Men's Card Shark Design	April 4, 2008	Registered	VA 1-629-364
K B Socks, Inc.	Men's Card Shark Design	March 5, 2008	Registered	VA 1-658-557
K B Socks, Inc.	Men's Skull and Bones Design	April 4, 2008	Registered	VA 1-629-356
K B Socks, Inc.	Men's Skull and Bones Design	March 5, 2008	Registered	VA 1-658-558

# **Patents, Patent Applications and Patent Licenses**

Obligor	Title	Filing Date	Issued Date	Application No.	Patent No.
Renfro	Tri-cushioning	Aug 2, 2002	Dec 30, 2003	29/164,869	D484,302
Corporation	sock				

Registered owner is listed as Hot Sox Co., Inc. In 2007, Renfro Corporation acquired substantially all of the assets of Hot Sox Company, Incorporated, including all of its copyrights.

See note 1.

See note 1.

See note 1.

See note 1.

Renfro	Sock display	Apr 28, 2000	May 29, 2001	29/122,557	D442,803
Corporation					
Renfro	Sock display	May 1, 2000	Dec 5, 2000	29/122,630	D434,649
Corporation					
Renfro	Article holder	Dec 31, 1998	May 16, 2000	29/098,510	D424,914
Corporation					
Renfro	Integrated Flexible	Jun 10, 2010	Pending	13/377,800	Pending
Corporation	Textile Footwear				
	with Graphic Insert				

# **Trademarks, Trademark Applications and Trademark Licenses**

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	Argentina	HOT SOX	1831286 Jan 27, 1992	1732677 Apr 22, 1999	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Australia	ART SOX (and design)	626230 Mar 31, 1994	626230 Apr 29, 1996	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Australia	BONNIE DOON SINCE 1919 (and design)  Bonnie Doon	(IR828752) Apr 12, 2004	828752 Jan 4, 2005	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	Australia	Kb (Logo)	1343773 Feb 4, 2010	1343773 Feb 4, 2010	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	Australia	K BELL	134772 Feb 4, 2010	1343772 Feb 4, 2010	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Austria	BONNIE DOON SINCE 1919 (and design)  Bonnie Doon	(IR828752) Apr 12, 2004	828752 Apr 12, 2004	Registered

NY 78027675

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	Benelux	HOT SOX	601441	323631	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Brazil	COPPER SOLE	Jan 23, 1974 828297096	Jun 24, 1974 828297096	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Brazil	HOT SOX	Apr 25, 2006 816292566	Jun 3, 2008 816292566	Registered
Renfro	Brazil	RENFRO	Jul 26, 1991 829480323	Aug 27, 1996 829480323	Registered
Corporation			Nov 22, 2007	Mar 9, 2010	
Renfro Corporation	Canada	ALASKA KNITS	1565559 Feb 23, 2012		Pending
Renfro Corporation	Canada	COMFORLAST	1591058		Pending
K B Socks, Inc.	Canada	KB (IN BOX LOGO)	Aug 22, 2012 1466020 Jan 15, 2010		Allowed
K B Socks, Inc.	Canada	K. BELL	1466019 Jan 15, 2010		Allowed
Renfro Corporation	Canada	BONNIE DOON	277180 Aug 6, 1963	135062 Mar 26, 1964	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Canada	BONNIE DOON (and design)	511682	298530	Registered
		Bonnie Doon	Nov 2, 1983	Dec 28, 1984	
Renfro Corporation	Canada	COPPER SOLE	1270537 Aug 31, 2005	724549 Sep 25, 2008	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Canada	FIT FIRST	1046331 Feb 9, 2000	TMA575659 Feb 13, 2003	Registered

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	Canada	FIT FOR ME	789064 Aug 1, 1995	502463 Oct 20, 1998	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Canada	FOOT GUARD	1534691 Jul 7, 2011		Pending
Renfro Corporation	Canada	HOT SOX	379203 Sep 27, 1974	209203 Sep 5, 1975	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Canada	MOISTURE GUARD	1247300 Feb 15, 2005	TMA715391 May 29, 2008	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Canada	WORK GEAR (and design)	1096614 Mar 20, 2001	TMA596639  Dec 5, 2003	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Chile	COPPER SOLE	915029 Jul 29, 2010	927863 Aug 10, 2011	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Chile	HOT SOX	214986 Jul 22, 1992	802915 Dec 12, 1996	Registered
Renfro Corporation	China	COPPER SOLE	(IR868067) Aug 1, 2005	868067 Aug 1, 2005	Registered
Renfro Corporation	China	COPPER SOLE	9831741 Aug 11, 2011		Pending
Renfro Corporation	China	HOT SOX	93090654 Sep 28, 1993	740688 Apr 14, 1995	Registered
Renfro Corporation	China	HOT SOX	10197779 Nov 17, 2011		Pending
Renfro Corporation	China	RENFRO	6416145 Dec 4, 2007		Pending
Renfro Corporation	China	RENFRO	9878900 Aug 23, 2011		Published

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	China	RENFRO	5823956  Dec 31, 2006	5823956 Jan 21, 1010	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	China	K BELL	6776935 Jun 11, 2008	6776935 Aug 7, 2010	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Denmark	BONNIE DOON	VA20681978 May 10, 1978	VR28271981 Oct 16, 1981	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Denmark	BONNIE DOON SINCE 1919 (and design)  Bonnie Doon	(IR828752) Apr 12, 2004	828752 Apr 12, 2004	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Denmark	HOT SOX	555882 Dec 8, 1982	24161983 Jul 29, 1983	Registered
Renfro Corporation	European Union	HOT SOX	(IR962191) Apr 21, 2008	962191 Sep 7, 2008	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Finland	BONNIE DOON	222081 May 21, 1981	84967 Apr 20, 1993	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Finland	BONNIE DOON SINCE 1919 (and design)  Bonnie Doon	(IR828752) Apr 12, 2004	828752 Apr 12, 2004	Registered
Renfro Corporation	France	HOT SOX	686405 Dec 28, 1983	N1255540 Jan 31, 1984	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Greece	HOT SOX	101213 Oct 19, 1990	101213 Sep 17, 1993	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Hong Kong	BONNIE DOON	333881 Nov 21, 1981	9741983 Nov 19, 1992	Registered

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	Hong Kong	HOT SOX	9307490	B031671996	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Hong Kong	RENFRO	Jul 20, 1993 300984150	Apr 10, 1996 300984150	Registered
Corporation			Oct 31, 2007	Oct 31, 2007	
Renfro Corporation	Hungary	BONNIE DOON SINCE 1919 (and design)	(IR828752) Apr 12, 2004	828752 Apr 12, 2004	Registered
		Bonnie Doon			
Renfro Corporation	India	COPPER SOLE	1381702	1381702	Registered
			Sep 1, 2005	Sep 1, 2005	
Renfro Corporation	India	HOT SOX	965741 Oct 23, 2000	965741 Feb 16, 2005	Registered
Renfro Corporation	India	RENFRO	1129898	1129898 Aug 29, 2002	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Internation al Bureau (WIPO)	BONNIE DOON SINCE 1919 (and design)	Aug 28, 2002 Z1230756	828752	Registered
Corporation	Zareau (Wir S)	Ponnia Doon	Apr 12, 2004	Apr 12, 2004	
		DOINING DOON			
Renfro Corporation	Internation al Bureau (WIPO)	COPPER SOLE	A0002454	868067	Registered
Renfro	Internation al	HOT SOX	Sep 1, 2005 962191	Sep 1, 2005 962191	Registered
Corporation	Bureau (WIPO)		Apr 21, 2008	Apr 21, 2008	
Renfro Corporation	Ireland	HOT SOX	905752	143833	Registered
			Oct 5, 1990	May 16, 1994	
Renfro Corporation	Italy	BONNIE DOON	470598RM	847452	Registered
			May 26, 1978	Jun 5, 2001	

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	Italy	BONNIE DOON SINCE 1919 (and design)	(IR828752) Apr 12, 2004	828752 Apr 12, 2004	Registered
		Bonnie Doon			
Renfro Corporation	Italy	HOT SOX	32933C74	301821 Mar 20, 1077	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Japan	BONNIE DOON (and design)	Jan 28, 1974 3533	Mar 29, 1977 785933	Registered
-			Jan 20, 1967	Jul 11, 1968	
		Bonnie Doom			
Renfro Corporation	Japan	COPPER SOLE	(IR868067) Aug 1, 2005	868067 Jun 5, 2009	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	Japan	K BELL	2008-036029 May 9, 2008	5303309 Feb 19, 2010	Registered
The Hot Sox Company Incorporated	Malaysia	HOT SOX	94002733 Apr 11, 1994	101213 Apr 8, 2005	Registered
(Recordal of assignment to Renfro Corporation is pending)					
Renfro Corporation	Malaysia	K BELL	2012016080 Sep 21, 2012		Pending
Renfro Corporation	Malaysia	KB	2012016079 Sep 21, 2012		Pending
Renfro Corporation	Mexico	FOOT GUARD	11993261 Jul 8, 2011	1254735 Nov 29, 2011	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Mexico	RENFRO (word mark)	702281	896963	Registered
_			Feb 15, 2005	Aug 25, 2005	

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	Mexico	RENFRO (word mark)	650980 Apr 6, 2004	834421 May 28, 2004	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Mexico	RENFRO (word mark)	702282 Feb 15, 2005	896964 Aug 25, 2005	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	Mexico	КВ	927884 Apr 18, 2008		Pending
Renfro Corporation	Mexico	K. BELL & Design	577669 Nov 29, 2002	785336 Mar 27, 2003	Registered
Renfro Corporation	New Zealand	HOT SOX	111933 May 23, 1975	111933 Apr 29, 1977	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Norway	BONNIE DOON		103582 Nov 22, 1979	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Norway	BONNIE DOON (and design)	833416 Oct 24, 1983	123833 Jan 9, 1986	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Norway	BONNIE DOON SINCE 1919 (and design)  Bonnie Doon	(IR828752) Apr 12, 2004	828752 Apr 12, 2004	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Norway	HOT SOX	(IR962191) Apr 21, 2008	962191 Apr 21, 2008	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Portugal	BONNIE DOON	265023 Jun 8, 1990	265023 Oct 30, 1992	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Portugal	Bonnie Doon	(IR828752) Apr 12, 2004	828752 Apr 12, 2004	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Portugal	HOT SOX	267920 Oct 9, 1990	267920 Dec 15, 1992	Registered

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	Republic of Korea	HOT SOX	8813298	185017	Registered
			Jun 14, 1988	Dec 12, 1989	
K B Socks, Inc.	Republic of Korea	K BELL	402010003040 2 Jun 9, 2010	400874861000 0 Aug 1, 2011	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Russian Federation	COPPER SOLE	(IR868067) Aug 1, 2005	868067 Jun 13, 2006	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Singapore	HOT SOX	268794 Apr 5, 1994	T9402687I Apr 5, 1994	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Spain	BONNIE DOON	795286 Jul 16, 1975	795286 Mar 8, 1978	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Spain	BONNIE DOON SINCE 1919 (and design)  Bonnie Doon	(IR828752) Apr 12, 2007	828752 Apr 12, 2004	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Spain	HOT SOX	1592268 Oct 9, 1990	1592268 Sep 6, 1993	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Sweden	BONNIE DOON	812688 May 20, 1981	178365 Sep 25, 1991	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Sweden	Bonnie Doon	(IR828752) Apr 12, 2004	828752 Apr 12, 2004	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Switzerland	BONNIE DOON	297413 Jan 31, 1979	297413 Jan 31, 1979	Registered

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	Switzerland	BONNIE DOON SINCE 1919 (and design)	(IR828752) Apr 12, 2004	828752 Apr 12, 2004	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Switzerland	HOT SOX	(IR962191) Apr 21, 2008		Pending
Renfro Corporation	Taiwan R.O.C.	HOT SOX	83035238 May 20, 1994	670654 Feb 16, 1995	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	Taiwan R.O.C.	K BELL	97021405 May 7, 2008	1352373 Mar 1, 2009	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Thailand	HOT SOX	446575 May 24, 1991	TM135765 Jun 4, 2001	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Turkey	HOTSOX (stylized)	200406428 Mar 12, 2004	200406428 Mar 12, 2004	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United Kingdom	BONNIE DOON (and design)  Bonnie Doon	1205770 Oct 24, 1983	1205770 Apr 2, 1986	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United Kingdom	BONNIE DOON (stylized)  Bonnie Doon	859322 Jan 24, 1964	859322 Nov 20, 1970	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United Kingdom	BONNIE DOON SINCE 1919 (and design)  Bonnie Doon	(IR828752) Apr 12, 2004	828752 Apr 12, 2007	Registered

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	United Kingdom	HOT SOX	B1023743 Jan 22, 1974	B1023743 Nov 26, 1975	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	United Kingdom	K BELL	2314696 Nov 1, 2002	2314696 Apr 11, 2003	Registered
K B Socks,	United Kingdom	kb (stylized)	2536224	2536224	Registered
			Jan 11, 2010	May 28, 2010	
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	ALASKA KNITS	85440760	4251239	Registered
			Oct 6, 2011	Nov 27, 2012	
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	ALASKA KNITS	85550318		Pending
D 6	TT 1 1 G	A A GIV AND TIME	Feb 22, 2012	1052255	
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	ALASKAN NITS	85269389 Mar 17, 2011	4052355 Nov 8, 2011	Registered
D. C	TI 's 1 Cs s C	BONNIE DOON SINCE	·	·	D 1 1
Renfro Corporation	America	Bonnie Doon  Bonnie Doon  Bonnie Doon	78391649 Mar 26, 2004	3030488 Dec 13, 2005	Registered
Renfro Corporation	America	BRIGADOON (stylized)  Brigadoon	73168964 May 4, 1978	1133184 Apr 15, 1980	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	COMFORLAST	85551659 Feb 24, 2012		Pending
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	COPPER DEFENSE	85100674 Aug 5, 2010	3947262 Apr 19, 2011	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	COPPER SOLE	78585758 Mar 11, 2005	3326018 Oct 30, 2007	Registered

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	COUNTRY SOPHISTICATES	78895728 May 30, 2006	3346121 Nov 27, 2007	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	DEUX LA LA!	85390249 Aug 4, 2011		Allowed
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	DOT DESIGN	76291267 Jul 26, 2001	2770765 Oct 7, 2003	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	FIT FIRST	74211553 Oct 9, 1991	1737690 Dec 1, 1992	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	FOOT GUARD	85217683 Jan 14, 2011	4009566 Aug 9, 2011	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	GOAL 1	76523956 Jun 19, 2003	3150327 Oct 3, 2006	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	HEALTH STRIDES	78560021 Feb 3, 2005	3166387 Oct 31, 2006	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	HOT SOX	72390112 Apr 23, 1971	0952063 Jan 30, 1973	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	United States of America	КВ	77/439,320 Apr 03, 2008	3,530,585 Nov 11, 2008	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	United States of America	K BELL	75/908,412 Feb 02, 2000	2,440,664 Apr 03, 2001	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	United States of America	K BELL TOO	78/934,274 Jul 20, 2006	3,518,463 Oct 14, 2008	Registered

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (blue toed sock)	73417456 Mar 16, 1983	1332672 Apr 23, 1985	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (orange line located at toe of sock)	74064626 Jun 1, 1990	1682081 Apr 7, 1992	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (orange toe thread across toe)	73393226 Sep 29, 1982	1320195 Feb 12, 1985	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (sock with blue toe)	74375428 Apr 5, 1993	1905694 Jul 18, 1995	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (sock with highlighted heel and toe)	73417481 Mar 16, 1983	1322777 Feb 26, 1985	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	MOISTURE GUARD	78473184 Aug 25, 2004	3230661 Apr 17, 2007	Registered

Obligor	Country	Title	Serial No./Filing Date	Registration No./Registrati on Date	Status
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	NATURAL CHOICE	74364375 Mar 2, 1993	1836861 May 17, 1994	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	ProSoft	85390245 Aug 4, 2011	4172952 July 10, 2012	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	RENFRO	74112944 Nov 6, 1990	1677712 Mar 3, 1992	Registered
Renfro Corporation	United States of America	RENFRO SIERRA SOCK COMPANY	85397915 Aug 15, 2011	4162452 Jun 19, 2012	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	United States of America	SOCK TRENDS	76/542,321 Sep 2, 2003	3,085,849 Apr 25, 2006	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	United States of America	SOCKS WITH THOUGHTS	77/756,529 Jun 10, 2009	3,829,398 Aug 3, 2010	Registered
K B Socks, Inc.	United States of America	SOCKTACULAR!	85129007 Sep 14, 2010	3961419 May 17, 2011	Registered
Renfro Corporation	Venezuela	HOT SOX	01469892 Jul 14, 1992		Pending

## **License Agreements:**

License Agreement dated 11/15/96 between Renfro Corporation (as successor in interest to Renfro FL, Inc.) and Fruit of the Loom, Inc., as amended.

License Agreement dated 7/01/07 between Schering-Plough Healthcare Products, Inc. (Dr. Scholl's) and Renfro Corporation, as amended.

License Agreement dated 11/1/11 between Russell Brands, LLC and Renfro Corporation

Trademark License Agreement dated 1/01/13 between Carhartt, Inc and Renfro Corporation, as amended.

Amended and Restated Design Services Agreement dated 7/01/12 between Ralph Lauren Corporation and Renfro Corporation.

- Amended and Restated License Agreement dated 7/01/12 between PRL USA, Inc., The Polo/Lauren Company, L.P. and Renfro Corporation, as amended.
- License Agreement dated 11/1/11 between Sperry Top-Sider LLC, SR Holdings, LLC and Renfro Corporation.
- License Agreement dated 6/01/03, as amended, between Ducks Unlimited Canada and Renfro Corporation.
- License Agreement dated 1/01/12, between Wrangler Apparel Corp. and Renfro Corporation.
- License Agreement dated April1, 2003, as amended August 16, 2005, November 30, 2006, November 8, 2007, November 3, 2008, October 26, 2009, November 18, 2010, and January 26, 2012 by and between Melissa Gitelman d/b/a The T Company, Marty H. Segelbaum, Inc. d/b/a MHS Licensing, and K B Socks, Inc.

License Agreement dated October 9, 2003, between K B Socks, Inc. and Laurel Burch. The License Agreement expired on December 31, 2009. Letter dated December 29, 2009, from J. Alison Grabell of Ezra Brutzkus Gubner LLP, counsel to K B Socks, Inc., to Laurel Burch Artworks, Inc., wherein K B Socks, Inc. provided notice of its intent to continue to perform under the terms of the License Agreement until such term is extended.

NY 78027675

RECORDED: 04/13/2020